

Europe in million CHF	January-June 2007	January-June 2006	+/-%	April-June 2007	April-June 2006	+/-%
Net sales	5,065	3,980	+27.3	2,828	2,328	+21.5
Operating EBITDA	1,135	890	+27.5	700	599	+16.9
Operating profit	815	625	+30.4	537	463	+16.0